

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).1909/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 05/01/2011 in CRLWP No. 2675/2010
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

ANIL KAILASH JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. Respondent(s)
WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 1938 of 2011
[(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay, exemption from filing c/c of the
impugned Judgment and office report)]

Date: 14/03/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
In SR1909/11 Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

In SR1938/11 Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Prashant Mishra, Adv.
R3 in SR1909/11 Mr. Naresh Malik, Adv.
 Mr. B.K. Prasad, AOR.

R3 in SR1938/11 Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG.
 Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Mishra, Adv.
For Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Cr1.)No.1909 of 2011

Issue notice.

Tag with W.P.(Cr1.)No.35 of 2011.

Since all the respondents are represented

-2- SLP(Cr1.)1909/11

on caveat, service of notice is dispensed with.

The respondents will be entitled to file
their respective counter affidavits to the Special
Leave Petitions within four weeks; rejoinder,

thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with Detention Order No.PSA-1206/CR-137(11)/SPL-3(A), dated 13th December, 2007, issued by the Detaining Authority.

SLP(Crl.)No.1938 of 2011

Issue notice.

Tag with W.P.(Crl.)No.35 of 2011.

Since all the respondents are represented on caveat, service of notice is dispensed with.

The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to the Special Leave Petition within four weeks; rejoinder, thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with Detention Order No.PSA-1206/2/SPL-3(A), dated 21st August, 2006, issued by the Detaining Authority.
(Sheetal Dhingra) (Veena Khera)
Court Master Court Master